



Swapnil

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 9014 OF 2017**

Javeid Abdul Maniyar and Ors. ... Petitioners

Vs.

Shaikh Ajj Dadamiya Shaikh. ... Respondent

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 10338 OF 2022**

**WITH
SECOND APPEAL NO. 743 OF 2015**

**WITH
INTERIM APPLICATION NO. 2299 OF 2022**

Mr. Sumit S. Kothari for the petitioners.

Mr. Nikhil Pujari i/b. Mr. P. N. Joshi for the respondent.

CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.

DATE : 7th MAY 2026

ORDER :

1. I have heard learned counsels for the parties.
2. The real dispute between the parties appears to be about the demarcation of their respective city survey numbers. The plaintiff has alleged the encroachment. However, there is no joint survey of the land belonging to both the parties. It is, therefore, advisable that the parties make an attempt to amicably resolve the dispute by

conducting the joint survey.

3. Learned counsel for the plaintiffs (respondents) submits that the respondents would be agreeable for the joint survey to make an attempt to amicably resolve the dispute.

4. Learned counsel for the appellants seeks time to take instructions.

5. Stand over to 11th June 2026, to be listed under the caption 'for directions'.

[GAURI GODSE, J.]